



\$~56

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.M.C. 7670/2025

ASHOK KUMAR PAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vijay Agarwal, Mr. Varun Chandiok, Mr. Santosh Kumar Yadav, Mr. Yash Agrawal, Mr. Pankush Goel, Mr. Sidharth Bardwaj and Ms. Muskan, Advs.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel and Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel with Mr. Kartik Sabharwal and Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Advs. for ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

31.10.2025

CRL.M.A. No. 32082/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 7670/2025 & CRL.M.A. No. 2192/2025 (by petitioner under Section 528 BNSS 2023 seeking interim relief)

3. The present petition has been filed seeking following reliefs:
“A. Pass necessary orders and directions thereby setting aside and quashing the impugned remand orders dated 11.10.2025, 13.10.2025, 16.10.2025 passed by Ld. Additional Sessions Judge- 04, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi, in Complaint case no. 67/2025 arising from



ECIR/STF/14/2025 (and) the impugned order dated 18.10.2025 passed by Ld. Additional Sessions Judge- 04, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi, in matter titled "Directorate of Enforcement vs Ashok Kumar Pal" Complaint case no. 67/2025 arising from ECIR/STF/14/2025 whereby the application filed by Petitioner seeking his arrest as illegal was dismissed and thereby declaring the arrest of the Petitioner in ECIR/STF/14/2025 as illegal including all consequential proceedings.

AND

B. Pass necessary orders and directions thereby releasing the Petitioner forthwith as his arrest is illegal and subsequent orders passed by the Ld. Additional Sessions Judge- 04, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi are also liable to be quashed."

4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Zoheb Hosasain, learned Special Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent accepts notice and prays for time to file reply.
6. Let needful be done before the next date.
7. Re-notify on 11.11.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 31, 2025

aj