



\$~15 & 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **BAIL APPLN. 1253/2026**

PARTHA SARTHI BISWAL (IN JAIL)

.....Petitioner

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

+ **CRL.M.C. 7670/2025 CRL.M.A. 18202/2026**

ASHOK KUMAR PAL

.....Petitioner

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Appearance:-

Mr. Priyadarshi Manish, Ms. Anjali Jha Manish, Mr. Sachin Shukla & Ms. Freya Grover, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 15.

Mr. Tarun Chandiok, Mr. Varun Chandiok, Mr. Alok Kumar & Mr. Arpit Mahendru, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 16.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Panel Counsel with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel for ED in Item Nos. 15 & 16.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

08.07.2026

I am informed that a bail application of a co-accused arising out of the same ECIR/STF/14/2025 [BAIL APPLN. 1136/2026] was disposed of by a coordinate Bench of Hon'ble Ms. Justice Madhu Jain on 10.06.2026.



In view of the judgment of the Supreme Court *inter alia* in *Rajpal v. State of Rajasthan* [(2023) 17 SCC 396] and *Shekhar Prasad Mahto alias Shekhar Kushwaha v. Registrar General, Jharkhand High Court and Anr.* [2025 SCC OnLine SC 2280], and subject to appropriate administrative orders, list these matters before the Bench of Hon'ble Ms. Justice Madhu Jain on 09.07.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JULY 8, 2026

“pv”/AD/